decimal two five (1.25) hours for each calendar month during which he or 
she works shifts and he or she receives pay for at least seventy-five 
(75) hours. Such credits shall not be carried over in the next fiscal year 
and are available only if the employee has already used one hundred and 
twelve decimal five (112.5) hours of sick leave credits during the current 
fiscal year. 

NEW 

c. An employee is entitled to sick leave with pay to the extent of the 
employee’s earned credits but an employee who has completed six 
(6) months of continuous employment may receive an advance of credits

[...]

39.05  When an employee has insufficient or no credits to cover the granting of sick 
leave with pay under the provisions of clause 39.02 (sick leave) with pay shall 
may, at the discretion of the Employer, be granted to an employee for a period of 
up to two hundred and twenty-five (225) one hundred and eighty-seven 
decimal five (187.5) hours, subject to the deduction of such advanced leave from 
any sick leave credits subsequently earned. 

39.06  When an employee is granted sick leave with pay and injury-on-duty leave is 
subsequently approved for the same period, it shall be considered, for the

[...]

for whom the deputy head cannot guarantee a reasonable job offer. The education allowance is a 

lump-sum payment equivalent to the transition support measure (see Annex B), plus a 

reimbursement of tuition from a recognized learning institution and book and mandatory 

equipment costs, up to a maximum of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Guarantee of a reasonable job offer (garantie d’une offre d’emploi raisonnable) 

Is a guarantee of an offer of indeterminate employment within the core public administration 

provided by the deputy head to an indeterminate employee who is affected by workforce

[...]

severance pay. The Transition support measure shall be paid in one (1) or two (2) 

lump-sum amounts over a maximum two (2) year period. 

or 

c. Education allowance is a transition support measure (see Option 6.4.1(b) above) plus an 

amount of not more than seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) twenty-five thousand 

dollars ($25,000) for reimbursement of receipted expenses of an opting employee for 

tuition from a learning institution and costs of books and relevant equipment. 

Employees choosing Option 6.4.1(c) could either: 

i. resign from the core public administration but be considered to be laid off for

[...]

organization with a proof of registration from a learning institution twelve (12) months after 

starting their leave without pay period will be deemed to have resigned from the core public 

administration and be considered to be laid off for purposes of severance pay. 

** 

6.4.6 All opting employees will be entitled to up to one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) 

three thousand dollars ($3000) towards counselling services in respect of their potential re-

employment or retirement. Such counselling services may include financial and job placement 

counselling services. 

6.4.7 A person who has received a transition support measure, pay in lieu of unfulfilled surplus